
 

Creating Central Bedfordshire 
 
 

 Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0845 849 6257 

date 22 August 2008  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

Meeting: CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

Time: 
 

4.00 p.m. 
 

Venue: 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2, THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES, DUNSTABLE 

 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 

 P Penman − Vice Chairman of the Shadow Executive and Deputy 
Leader of the Shadow Council 

 M R Chapman − Support across all Portfolios/Transitional Task Forces 

 N B Costin − Portfolio Holder (Children, Young People and Families) 

 Mrs R J Drinkwater − Support across all Portfolios/Transitional Task Forces 

 M R Jones − Portfolio Holder (Corporate Services) 

 R V King − Portfolio Holder (Customers and Community 
Engagement) 

 K C Matthews − Portfolio Holder (Sustainable Development) 

 P Rawcliffe − Portfolio Holder (Social Care, Health and Housing) 

 D Ross − Support across all Portfolios/Transitional Task Forces 

 P Snelling − Portfolio Holder (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

 R Stay − Support across all Portfolios/Transitional Task Forces 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
Apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES 

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 
Executive held on 5 August 2008. 

(previously circulated) 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

  
 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 

to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
 
 

 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Portfolio 

L1 STRATEGIC PLAN 2009-11 
 
(To set out the aspirations for Central Bedfordshire 
including how the new council will contribute to the wider 
policy context previously developed with partners, and to 
list the overall priorities that will feature in the work of the 
various directorates. (Report of the Officer Programme 
Board (Contact Officer: Simon Redmore  Tel: 01462 
611255))) 
 

*  Leader  

L2 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
 
(To report on overall progress following the adoption of 
the Implementation Plan by Shadow Executive on 10 
June 2008.  (Report of the Officer Programme Board 
(Contact Officer: Simon Redmore  Tel: 01462 611255))) 
 
** Appendix A is available on A3 paper upon 
request.  Please note it is separate to the main 
agenda. 

*  Leader  



 

 This information can be provided in an 
alternative format or language on request  
(08452 30 40 40 )  

 

♦ (08
452 30 40 40) (Bengali) 

 

♦ (08452 30 40 40) 
(Chinese) 

 

♦ (08
452 30 40 40) (Punjabi) 

 

♦ (08452 30 40 
40) (Urdu) 

 

♦ Questa informazione puo’ essere fornita su richiesta in un altro 
formato o un’altra lingua telefonando al numero (08452 30 40 40) 
(Italian) 

 

♦ Informację tą można uzyskać również w innym formacie lub innym 
języku dzwoniąc pod numer (08452 30 40 40) (Polish) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda 
Item 
No. L1 

 

L1.1 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

2 September 2008 
 

SUBJECT Strategic Plan 2009 – 11 
 
To set out the aspirations for Central Bedfordshire including how 
the new council will contribute to the wider policy context 
previously developed with partners, and to list the overall priorities 
that will feature in the work of the various directorates. 
 

REPORT OF Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Simon Redmore (01462 611255); David Moores (01462 611213) 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

SUSTAINABILITY Addressing the economic, 
environmental and social aspects of 
sustainability are key features of the 
proposed Strategic Plan. 

FINANCIAL There are no specific financial 
implications arising from this report. 
However, the Plan will be the starting 
point for preparing the budget for the 
new council in the coming months. 

LEGAL None 

PERSONNEL/EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES There are no specific personnel issues 
arising from the report but staffing 
structures will be heavily influenced by 
the direction set out in the Strategic 
Plan. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/SAFETY Community development and safety 
are priorities for Central Bedfordshire 
and therefore feature in the proposed 
plan. 

TRADES UNIONS None 

HUMAN RIGHTS None 

KEY ISSUE Yes 

BUDGET/POLICY FRAMEWORK No 

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO REPORT 
 

1. “Central Bedfordshire, A Joint Proposal for Unitary Local Government”, Volumes 
1 and 2, December 2007. 

 
2. “Vision, values and priorities for Central Bedfordshire”, Item L1, Shadow 
Executive 5 August 2008 

 



Agenda 
Item 
No. L1 

 

L1.2 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To adopt the Strategic Plan 2009 – 11 at Appendix “A” to this report 

subject to any minor alterations to be determined by the Interim Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader; 
 

2. To publish the Strategic Plan 2009 – 11 subject to recommendation 1 
above; 
 

3. To prepare a summary of the Strategic Plan for the purposes of 
communication with stakeholders including staff. 

 
Reason for 
Recommendation: 

To set out the high level aspirations of the new council in 
order to guide budget setting and provide clarity for 
stakeholders regarding what the council is setting out to 
achieve. 

 
1. The proposed Strategic Plan 2009 – 11 is a key document in creating the new 

council. Its starting point is the vision and values agreed by the Shadow 
Executive on 5 August. The Plan clarifies the purpose of the council for 
customers, Councillors, staff, and partners. It is essential background to 
budget setting, and shows how the work of Central Bedfordshire will contribute 
to partnership priorities arising from the Local Area Agreement and the Local 
Strategic Partnership. 

  
2. The proposed Plan is at Appendix “A”. The purpose of recommendation 1 is to 

seek the Shadow Executive’s approval to the wording of the main document. 
Officers propose to develop a document that is attractively presented. This 
may entail minor revisions to the wording and it is for this reason that the 
recommendation asks for a degree of delegation to determine any final 
changes. 

  
3. The time available to prepare the proposed Strategic Plan has been very 

short. Ideally a draft plan would have been the subject of consultation with 
partners but this has not been possible without causing delays to the overall 
programme. However, the plan draws heavily on the Local Area Agreement 
indicators that have only recently been adopted. Those indicators are 
evidence based and were arrived at following extensive consultation. There 
has been discussion at meetings of the Central Bedfordshire Implementation 
Team (CBIT) about those indicators. All partners have voiced their support for 
them and their expectation that they will not be changed during the transition 
to the unitary council. On this occasion then, officers do not consider that the 
lack of consultation on the proposed Strategic Plan is an impediment to its 
adoption by the Shadow Executive. 



Agenda 
Item 
No. L1 

 

L1.3 

 
  
4. Officers suggest that a three-year time horizon is the correct period of time to 

look ahead. The proposed Plan therefore covers the period to 2011. The Plan 
will be subject to review by the new Council following the elections in 
May/June 2009 and again following the elections in May 2011. A planning 
period beyond 2011 therefore seems inappropriate at this stage. 

  
5. As Members may be aware, officers are currently working on business plans 

for the new Council. These are detailed documents that have benefited from 
strategic input from Portfolio Holders and the Transitional Task Forces. In 
order for the Shadow Executive to ensure that overall Council priorities 
cascade down into the work of the Directorates, officers are also working on 
short Directorate Plans which will be based on the business plans and the 
Strategic Plan. It is proposed to recommend the Directorate Plans to the 
meeting of Shadow Executive on 30 September. The Strategic Plan will need 
to be seen alongside the Directorate Plans. 

  
6. In order to help communicate the key points in the Plan it is proposed to 

prepare a summary leaflet for distribution to all Members, staff and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. 

 

 
Background Papers: None specific 
Location of Papers: Deputy Chief Executive’s work area, Priory House, 

Shefford 
File Reference:  CG3 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

Strategic Plan 2009-11 
 
 
 
 

 “Our Vision is to improve the quality of life of all 
in Central Bedfordshire, and enhance the 

unique character of our communities and our 
environment.”* 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* As adopted by Central Bedfordshire Shadow Executive on 5 August 2008 

 
 
 
 

Version 1.3 
19 August 2008 
EDRMS 1431 

 
 
 



 
 Contents  

   
   
   page  
     
 1. Introduction from the Leader of Central 

Bedfordshire Council 
1-2  

     
 2. About the Central Bedfordshire area   3-4  
     
 3. The new Council and our values 4-5  
     
 4. The “big picture” – national influences on our work 6  
     
 5. Our Vision for Central Bedfordshire 6-8  
     
 6. Our service priorities:   
 6.1 Supporting and caring for an ageing population 9  
 6.2 Educating, protecting and providing opportunities 

for children and young people 
10-11  

 6.3 Managing growth effectively 12-13  
 6.4 Creating safer communities 14  
 6.5 Promoting healthier lifestyles 15  
     
  How we will deliver our priorities:   
 7. Working together 16-17  
 8. Involving and engaging local communities 17-18  
 9. Managing our finances, restraining Council Tax and 

delivering value for money 
18-20  

 10. Managing our performance 20-21  
     
 11. Further information  21  
     



1 

 
   

1. Introduction from the Leader of Central Bedfordshire Council  

   
1.1 Welcome to the first Strategic Plan for Central Bedfordshire Council.  This plan 

represents a major milestone and is a clear statement of our medium term 
aspirations and priorities from April 2009.  I am proud of the work being done to 
ensure that the new Council becomes a reality, but shortly the real task of 
delivering more effective and efficient services begins.  I am under no illusion 
that the first years of Central Bedfordshire Council’s life will be easy, but both 
Members and Officers are determined to rise to the challenge and make our 
Vision reality.    

 

   
1.2 The creation of the Council comes at a critical time for our communities.  The 

levels of housing growth which we are likely to see within the next decade must 
be very carefully planned to ensure that it does not have a detrimental impact.  
Managing this growth successfully is vital, especially in a period of possible 
national and global economic recession.  Yet this growth cannot be at the 
expense of our unique environment.  Striking an appropriate balance between 
the opportunities created through growth and the protection of the environment 
will be critically important to us in the coming years.  We must not allow future 
generations to suffer from any decisions we take today. 

 

   
1.3 The composition of communities is also changing for reasons other than just 

growth.  The proportion of older people is increasing and this gives rise to 
increasing pressure, especially on care services.  Also, our communities vary 
significantly, in terms of relative prosperity, diversity and health.  I am determined 
to make sure we recognise and understand this, tackling any areas of 
deprivation or inequality appropriately.     

 

   
1.4
[...]
his strategic plan to 
show clearly the contribution the Council will make to delivering the Local Area 
Agreement themes.   

 

   
5.5 Overseeing the LAA process is the job of the Local Strategic Partnership and 

discussions are underway about how the Central Bedfordshire LSP will be set up 
for the future.  This work will be completed by April 2009. 

 

   

   
 
 
 

Note: diagram showing “golden thread” between community strategy to 
council vision and priorities to be inserted here  

 
 
 
 

  

  

  

   
5.6 In choosing the areas to be priorities for the Council in the coming years, 

Members have had regard to the community strategy and evidence base, LAA 
targets and public priorities.  Unsurprisingly, many priorities of the Council 
coincide exactly with LAA themes.  The five agreed council priorities for 2009-11 
(the first two full years of the new Council) are:    

 



8 

 
   
 1.  Supporting and caring for an ageing population 

  
 

 2. Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for children and 
young people 
 

 

 3. Managing growth effectively 
 

 

 4.  Creating safer communities 
 

 

 5. Promoting healthier lifestyles 
 

 

   
   

5.7 How we deliver our priorities is important to us and requires a particular style of 
operation.  In particular, the Council recognises that it needs to encourage 
greater involvement and engagement in local communities and to further 
strengthen partnership working.  The Council is also mindful that delivery of its 
priorities must take place having regard to the financial resources at its disposal 
and the need to both restrain growth in Council Tax and provide value for 
money.   

 

   
5.8 There are of course many more services which must be delivered by the council 

that have not been included in the listing above, but clarity on top priorities is 
helpful for guiding both business and financial planning and providing a focus on 
performance.  These initial priorities will be subjec
[...]
’s Plan 
building on work already done in the County and fully involve children and young 
people in its development.  In doing this we will look to make the most of the 
opportunity to link children’s services to other Council services;  

 

• We will work with partners to establish a new Children’s Trust to further promote 
joint working between all those who can make a contribution to child welfare and 
so offer a better, more joined up service to customers; 

 

• We will develop a new approach to commissioning services to maximise 
effectiveness and value for money; 

 

• We will complete the implementation of the children’s centres programme;   

• We will transform the fabric of our schools through the Building Schools for the 
Future programme when access to funding becomes available; 

 

• We will encourage young people to participate in education employment or 
training and to live healthier lifestyles.   

 

   
 How we are going to measure our success:  
   

• Improvement in our self-assessment score regarding the effectiveness of 
children and adolescent mental health services (LAA-NI 51); 

 

• Reducing the number of children who are obese (LAA-NI 56);  

• Increasing proportion of young people participating in positive activity (LAA-
NI110); 

 

• Reducing substance misuse by young people (LAA - NI 115);  

• Reducing the number of young people aged 16 to 18 years who are not in 
education, employment or training (LAA - NI 117); 

 



11 

 

• Improving educational performance (LAA - NI 72, 73, 74, 75, 83, 87, 92-101);  

• Reducing the proportion of children living in poverty (Local LAA-NI 116).  

   
 Responsibility for delivery of this priority  

• Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Families  

• Director of Children, Families and Learning  



12 

 
   

6.3 Priority 3 - Managing growth effectively  

   
 Key issues for Central Bedfordshire:  
   

• By 2031 the population of the Central Bedfordshire area will have grown 
[...]
d Dunstable; 

 

• We will invest in libraries in Sandy and Cranfield.  

   
 How we are going to measure our success:  
   

• Increase in life expectancy (LAA-NI 120);   

• Increase in the numbers of people who have stopped smoking (LAA-NI 123);  

• Increase in adult participation in sport (LAA-NI 8);  

• Increase in engagement in the arts (local LAA indicator-NI 11).  

   
 Responsibility for delivery of this priority  
   

• Portfolio Holder for Social Care, Health and Housing;  

• Director of Social Care, Health and Housing.  

   



16 

 

 How we will deliver these priorities  

   
   

7. Working together  
   
 Formal partnerships  
   

7.1 The delivery of the Council’s priorities, and the delivery of excellence in services, 
cannot be achieved by working in isolation.  A network of formal partnerships is 
already in place and Central Bedfordshire will look to use and develop existing 
partnership arrangements wherever it is sensible to do so.  Work is underway to 
restructure the Local Strategic Partnerships across the county area and part of 
this work will result in establishing a new LSP fit for purpose for Central 
Bedfordshire.    

 

   
7.2 The Council is also mindful of the important role played by Town and Parish 

Councils, the business community and the “third sector” of voluntary and 
community groups operating across Central Bedfordshire.  Community 
engagement and partnership working are at the heart of how Central 
Bedfordshire will operate and resources will be made available to undertake this 
effectively.   

 

   
 Sharing services with others  
   

7.3 The creation of two unitary councils in Bedfordshire requires Central 
Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough Council to work together to provide cost 
effective services in a range of specialist areas to minimise risk of service 
disruption and costs.  Discussions on the exact nature of these shared services 
is still underway, but both councils are committed to working together
[...]
And finally…  

   
11.1 This Strategic Plan can only give a flavour of the aspirations of Central 

Bedfordshire, but we hope it provides you with an indication of our medium term 
priorities and the way in which we intend to approach their delivery.  If you would 
like further information on any aspect of the information contained within this 
plan please contact David Moores, Corporate Policy Manager at Mid Beds 
District Council in the first instance on 01462 611213 or by e-mail at 
david.moores@midbeds.gov.uk    

 

   



22 

 
 This information can be provided in an alternative 

format or language on request: call 01462 611222 

 

  

♦ 01462 
611222 (Bengali) 

 

♦ 01462 611222 (Chinese) 
 

♦ 01462 
611222 (Punjabi) 

 

♦ (  
01462 611222) (Urdu) 

 

♦ Questa informazione puo’ essere fornita su richiesta in un altro formato o 
un’altra lingua telefonando al numero 01462 611222 (Italian) 

 

♦ Informację tą można uzyskać również w innym formacie lub innym języku 
dzwoniąc pod numer 01462 611222. (Polish) 

 

 

   
 



Agenda 
Item 
No. L2 

 

L2.1 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

2 September 2008 
 

SUBJECT Implementation Plan Monitoring Report 
 
To report on overall progress following the adoption of the 
Implementation Plan by Shadow Executive on 10 June 2008. 

REPORT OF Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Simon Redmore (01462 611255) 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

SUSTAINABILITY None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL As at 8 August £1.85m has been 
committed against the transitional 
budget of £18.2m. 

LEGAL The Shadow Authority is required by 
the Implementation Order to prepare, 
keep under review, and revise as 
necessary, an Implementation Plan. 

PERSONNEL/EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES None arising from this report 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/SAFETY None arising from this report 

TRADES UNIONS None arising from this report 

HUMAN RIGHTS None arising from this report 

KEY ISSUE No 

BUDGET/POLICY FRAMEWORK No 

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO REPORT 

“Implementation Plan and Risk Analysis”, Item L2, Shadow Executive, 10 
June 2008 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That officers work urgently with County Council officers to ensure that the 
resource implications of Bedford’s decision, if confirmed, are thoroughly 
understood and appropriate assistance and expertise is available to meet 
Central Bedfordshire’s requirements. 
 
Reason for 
Recommendation: 

So that preparations to create the new authority remain on 
schedule.  

 
 Background 
  
1. This is the third progress report to Shadow Executive since the 

Implementation Plan was agreed at the meeting on 10 June. The report 
follows the previously used format. 



Agenda 
Item 
No. L2 

 

L2.2 

 
  
2. The Implementation Plan has continued to be used at the monthly meeting 

with DCLG officials to report on progress and updates have been considered 
by the meetings of the Central Bedfordshire Implementation Team which 
includes key partners. 

  
3. The Shadow Scrutiny Committee is due to meet on 4 September in order to 

review progress. Officers have submitted a report to that meeting setting out a 
summary of work carried out since April. Portfolio holders have been 
requested to attend the meeting in order to set out their views on progress and 
to answer questions. Any additional issues arising from this meeting of 
Shadow Executive will be reported orally to the Shadow Scrutiny meeting. 

  
4. As Members will recall the Implementation Plan focuses on key milestones. 

Beneath this level of planning is a much more detailed Gantt chart itemising all 
the tasks for each workstream within the programme. The Gantt chart requires 
close attention to detail to ensure that dependencies are identified and that 
progress within individual workstreams is on track. The Gantt chart is 
progressing well and continued focus is being given to dependencies between 
workstreams. 

  
 Overall Progress and Variances 
  
5. A copy of the latest Implementation Plan is copied at Appendix “A” and shows 

which targets are completed, on track, at risk, or delayed. 
  
6. The current position regarding exceptions shown on the plan is as follows: 
  

 Milestone Proposed Action 

 Line 24 – first draft of services 
business plans 

Twenty-seven draft plans have been 
prepared. Plans are outstanding for 
Business Transformation and Internal 
Audit. Work is in hand and the drafts 
should be prepared by the end of August. 

 Line 25 – agree shared services 
hosting arrangements for Central 
Beds and Bedford Borough 

Substantial progress has been made but 
a number of issues remain outstanding. 
Some relate to the Borough’s awaited 
decision on SAP / Agresso. At the time of 
writing the Borough’s Implementation 
Executive is due to reach a decision on 
20 August and an oral update will be 
given at the meeting. 

 Line 30 – Customer engagement 
(contact centre) shared services 

Discussions are continuing about the 
management of a shared contact centre. 
An oral update will be given at the 
meeting. 



Agenda 
Item 
No. L2 

 

L2.3 

 
  
 Update on Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Software 
  
7. The meeting of Shadow Executive on 5 August requested that a report be 

made to this meeting quantifying the implications of a different approach 
between the emerging unitary authorities regarding enterprise resource 
planning. 

  
8. At the time of writing this report, having previously deferred the decision, 

Bedford Borough’s Implementation Executive was due to meet again on 20 
August to reach a decision on ERP. The report to the Borough Council’s 
Implementation Executive recommends that the Borough should not join in with 
Central Bedfordshire in sharing the County Council’s existing Enterprise 
Resource Planning Software system provided by SAP. In summary the ERP 
system comprises integrated ICT solutions for financial management, human 
resources and procurement functions and includes interfaces with most of the 
County’s significant customer fac
[...]
Agenda 
Item 
No. L2 

 

L2.4 

 d) Loss of potential for future efficiencies.  By not sharing the ERP 
system there may be a delay in further developing the SAP County 
implementation, as originally expected, to realise future efficiencies 
and cost savings.  Returns on the significant past investment in SAP 
may not be maximised.  Two separate payroll systems will, for 
example, lead to unnecessary competition between the two authorities 
that will divert effort from achieving lower costs for both authorities. 

  
9. Central Bedfordshire implementation officers will now work urgently with 

County colleagues to ensure that the resource implications of Bedford’s 
decision, if confirmed, are thoroughly understood and appropriate assistance 
and expertise is available to meet Central Bedfordshire’s requirements.  Officer 
Service Group leads will need to take account of any staffing implications in 
drawing up their final business plans. 

  
 Expenditure on Creating Central Bedfordshire 
  
10 All expenditure on the transition to Central Bedfordshire is managed centrally. 

The table below shows the transitional budget breakdown included in the 
December 2007 submission and commitments to date against that budget. 

  
 Budget Monitoring to 8 August 2008 
 (Against Transitional Budget) 
  
 Budget 

£m 
Element Spend (£s inc. 

Commitments to 
31/03/09) 

Remaining 
(£s) 

 0.50 Accommodation 19,570 480,430
 0.90 Change management 806,476 93,524
 0.10 Miscellaneous 49,452 50,548
 0.70 Contract novation 0 700,000
 4.80 I.T. 654,354 4,145,646
 0.50 Training 0 500,000
 0.20 Communications / branding 35,000 165,000
 0.70 Elections / democracy 39,070 660,930
 0.30 Recruitment 250,000 50,000 
 0.60 Relocation 0 600,000 
 5.20 Early retirement 0 5,200,000 
 2.20 Redundancy 0 2,200,000 
 1.50 Closedown 0 1,500,000 

 18.20  1,853,922 16,346,078

 
 

 
 
Background Papers: None specific 
Location of Papers: Deputy Chief Executive’s office, Priory House, Shefford. 
File Re

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE held in the 
Committee Room 1, The District Council Offices, Dunstable on Tuesday, 2 
September 2008. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs P E Turner MBE (Chairman) 

Cllr P Penman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs M R Chapman 

N B Costin 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
M R Jones 
 

Cllrs P Rawcliffe 
D Ross 
R Stay 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R V King 
K C Matthews 
P Snelling 
 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr G Alderson – Director of Environmental & 
Planning Services, Mid Beds 
District Council 

 Mr J Armstrong – Knowledge and Communications 
Manager, SBDC 

 Mr J Didrichsen – Interim Director of Children's 
Services, BCC 

 Ms M Headicar – Consultant 
 Miss S Hobbs – Committee Administrator 
 Mrs K John – Democratic Services Manager, 

MBDC 
 Mr T Keaveney – Director of Landlord Services, 

SBDC 
 Mr R Mills – Scrutiny and Committees Manager, 

SBDC 
 Mr D Moores – Corporate Policy Manager 
 Mrs B Morris – Director of Corporate & Democratic 

Services, MBDC 
 Mr M Reeves – Interim Chief Executive, BCC 
 Mr J Ruddick – Chief Executive, SBDC 
 Mr P Stabb – Interim Strategic Director, South 

Beds District Council 
 Mr R Waterfield – Director of Community Services 
 Mr R Wood – Interim Head of Strategic ICT, 

SBDC 
 



Shadow
Exec -  

02.09.08 

Page 2  
 

 

 
SE/08/21    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Executive held on 5 
August 2008 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 

SE/08/22    MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 
 

SE/08/23    STRATEGIC PLAN 2009-11  
 
The Shadow Executive considered the report of the Officer Programme Board, 
which sought Members’ approval of the Strategic Plan 2009 – 2011.  The 
Strategic Plan set out the aspirations for Central Bedfordshire including how 
the new Council would contribute to the wider policy context previously 
developed with partners, and listed the overall priorities that would feature in 
the work of the various portfolio holders and directorates. 
 
The Plan was an essential background document for the budget setting, and 
showed how the work of Central Bedfordshire would contribute to partnership 
working.  The Plan had been drawn up using the Local Area Agreement 
indicators that had only recently been adopted after extensive consultation. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that minor changes would be made to the  
‘Introduction from the Leader of Central Bedfordshire Council’.  Once a revised 
Leader’s statement had been produced it would be circulated to Members.  
Members stated that the Introduction should reflect that Central Bedfordshire 
would seek to build on the success of the legacy authorities and develop new 
approaches, where appropriate.   
 
Members were advised that the Plan would be subject to review by the new 
Council following the elections in May/June 2009 and again following the 
elections in May 2011.  Members agreed that this information needed to be 
included in the Plan. 
 
 
 
 



Shadow
Exec -  

02.09.08 

Page 3  
 

 

 Members made reference to the responsibility for the delivery of Priority 3 
‘Managing growth effectively’ as this sat not only with the Portfolio Holder and 
Director of Sustainable Communities but also, in part, with the Children, 
Families and Learning Directorate due to the reference to increasing the skills 
in the workplace. 
 
Reason for decision:  To set out the high level aspirations of the new Council in 
order to guide budget setting and provide clarity for stakeholders regarding 
what the Council was setting out to achieve. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  to adopt the Strategic Plan 2009 – 2011 at Appendix “A” to the report 

subject to any minor alterations to be determined by the Interim 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader. 

 
2. to publish the Strategic Plan 2009 – 2011 subject to recommendation 

1 above, 
 
3.  to prepare a summary of the Strategic Plan for the purpose of 

communication with stakeholders including staff. 
 
 

SE/08/24    IMPLEMENTATION PLAN MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Shadow Executive considered the report of the Officer Programme Board 
that updated Members on the overall progress following the adoption of the 
Implementation Plan by the Shadow Executive on 10 June 2008. Members 
were advised of the current position relating to the key milestones as follows:- 
 
Line 24 - first draft of services Business Plans. There were two outstanding 
Business Plans: Internal Audit and Business Transformation. Both Plans had 
been drafted and would be finalised within the next week enabling the 
milestone to be turned green. 
 
Line 25 – agree shared services hosting arrangements for Central Bedfordshire 
and Bedford Borough Council (BBC).  Good progress was being made with 
BBC on discussing the arrangement for hosting shared services.  There were 
70 BCC services to be disaggregated, of which, seven still needed further 
discussion with BBC.  It was proposed that 13 of the shared services would be 
hosted by BBC, 15 by Central Bedfordshire and 5 by the PCT.  Final 
agreement was needed under delegated power by the Leader, Deputy Leader, 
the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Lead Member of the relevant Transitional 
Task Force, as agreed at the Shadow Executive meeting on 10 June 2008.  
Members were advised that these areas of disaggregation would be included in 
the Business Plans of the hosting authority during October 2008 and Service 
Level Agreements would be drawn up by the end of  November 2008. 
 
Members received an update on BBC Implementation Executive meeting held 
on 20 August 2008 which had agreed that Agresso would provide BBC’s 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Software system.   



Shadow
Exec -  

02.09.08 

Page 4  
 

 

 
BBC would not be able to join Central Bedfordshire in sharing Bedfordshire 
County Council’s existing ERP Software system provided by SAP. The ERP 
system comprised integrated ICT solutions for financial management, human 
resources and the procurement function and included interfaces with most of 
the County’s significant customer facing systems. Deloitte had been 
commissioned to carry out a health check of the transition arrangements 
including a joint arrangement with BBC to look at the disaggregation of ICT 
software. 
 
Officers highlighted the need to resolve adoption and fostering quickly, to 
enable the service to be running smoothly on 1 April 2009.  Members were 
advised that a meeting was being held on 15 September 2008 between the 
three constituent authorities to finalise the arrangements.    
 
Line 30 – Customer engagement (contact centre) shared services.  
Discussions were taking place between Central Bedfordshire and BBC, as both 
authorities would like to host this service. 
 
Reference was made to the desirability of reports on progress against 
Bedfordshire County Council’s key milestones also being submitted to the 
Shadow Executive, possibly by means of incorporation into the Central 
Bedfordshire Implementation Plan.  Officers advised that they would take this 
away and consider further. 
 
Members were advised that at the next meeting of the Shadow Executive on 30 
September 2008 they would receive a report on the Interim Accommodation 
Strategy which would include arrangements with regard to County Hall. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the preparations to create the new authority to 
remain on schedule. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Officers work urgently with Bedfordshire County Council Officers to 
ensure that the resource implications of Bedford Borough Council’s 
decision in respect of Enterprise Resource Planning Software are 
thoroughly understood and appropriate assistance and expertise is 
available to meet Central Bedfordshire’s requirements. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 4.05 p.m. and concluded at 5.00 p.m.) 
 


